
Spånsug
Dust collector 

FM300S

Item No: 
50626



TEKNISKA DATA

Motoreffekt (watt) 2200
Inloppsdiameter (mm) 1-150/3-100
Fläktdiameter (mm) 305
Kapacitet dammpåse (kubikmeter) 0,43
Samlingskapacitet (kubikmeter/timme) 3050
Övergripande storlek (LxBxH) (mm) 1460x720x2160
Vikt (kg) 59

Varningssymboler

Kontaktinformation
Verktygsboden Erfilux AB
Källbäcksrydsgatan 1
SE-507 42 Borås
Telefon: 033-202650 
Mejl: info@verktygsboden.se

Miljöskydd / Skrotning
Återvinn oönskat material, släng 
det inte bland hushållssoporna. Alla 
maskiner, tillbehör och förpackningar 
skall sorteras och lämnas till en 
återvinningscentral och där kasseras på ett 
miljövänligt sätt.

VARNING! 
Läs bruksanvisning innan användning!
Använd alltid godkänd skyddsutrustning.
Placera inte händer eller föremål nära luft-insuget.
Skär inte i skyddsnätet på insuget.
Koppla bort strömförsörjning före underhåll, rengöring och service.



LÄS DENNA HANDLING NOGGRANT FÖRE 
MONTERING, TESTNING OCH DRIFT.

VARNING: ANVÄND INTE ENHETEN 
INNAN PVC-SLANGEN INSTALLERAS PÅ 
INSUGSPORTEN.

UPPACKNING OCH KONTROLL AV INNEHÅLL

Packa upp ur förpackningen, kolla maskinen 
för att se att delar som anges nedan finns:

A. Uppsamlare
B. Uppsamlare och fläkt / motor montering
C. Två uppsamlare
D. Basplatta
E. Två stöd för övre påse
F. Två stöd.
G. Insug.
H. Fyra påsar.
I. Packningar.
J. Fyra hjul.
K. Muttrar, skruvar, brickor, fjäderbrickor.
L. Motorbas.
O. Påsklämma.



MONTERING

Först, placera bottenplattan upp och ned och 
fäst de fyra hjulen på de medföljande hålen 
och dra åt den med en skiftnyckel. Fig 1.

Med motorbasen, uppsamlarkroppen och 
fläkt/motoraggregatet på plats, fäst dem på 
bottenplattan med hjälp av skruvarna och 
brickorna som visas i fig 2.

Montera packningar och det fyrkantiga 
anslutningsröret och anslutningen till 
uppsamlarkroppen med hjälp av skruvar 
och brickor som finns. Fig 3 och Fig 4.

Installera sedan de två uppsamlarna (C) och 
två packningar (I) till uttaget som visas i Fig 5.

Montera två uppsamlarstöd (F) och två övre 
påsehållare (E) som visas i Fig 6.



Häng sedan de två påsarna (H) från 
stödstängerna. Fäst sedan de två filterpåsarna 
och de två uppsamlingspåsarna till 
uppsamlarna med hjälp av påsklämmor.

Inloppet kan nu placeras på fläkt/
motoraggregatets inloppshål enligt fig 7.

Dammsamlaren är nu redo att tas i bruk. Innan 
du ansluter den till en strömkälla, se till att 
strömkällan är korrekt jordad och har korrekt 
spänning och strömstyrka.

SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER

1. Håll arbetsområdet rent. Stökiga områden 
inbjuder till skador.

2. Granska arbetsvillkoren. Använd inte 
maskinen i fuktiga, våta eller dåligt 
upplysta platser. Utsätt inte för regn.

3. Håll barn borta. Alla barn ska hållas borta 
från arbetsområdet. Låt dem inte hantera 
maskin eller förlängningssladdar.

4. LÅT INTE OANVÄNDA TILLBEHÖR VARA 
FRAMME. När maskinen inte används 
ska den förvaras på ett torrt ställe för 
att hämma rost. Om möjligt, förvara i ett 
område utom räckhåll för barn.

5. ÖVERBELASTA INTE MASKINEN. 
Det kommer att utföra jobbet bättre och 
säkrare i den takt som det var avsett för.

6. ANVÄND RÄTT VERKTYG. Tvinga inte ett 
litet verktyg eller tillbehör att göra arbetet 
med ett större industriverktyg. Använd inte 
ett verktyg för ett syfte som det inte var 
avsett för.

7. KLÄ DIG ORDENTLIGT. Använd inte lösa 
kläder eller smycken. De kan fastna i 
rörliga delar. Skyddshandskar och halkfria 
skor rekommenderas vid arbete. Använd 
skyddshårbeklädnad för att hålla undan 
långt hår, så att det inte fastnar i maskinen

8. ANVÄND ÖGONSKYDD. Använd ISO-
godkända skyddsglasögon.

9. STRÄCK DIG INTE ÖVER. Håll rätt fot och 
balans hela tiden.

10. BEHANDLA MASKINEN MED OMSORG. 
Håll verktygen skarpa och rena för bättre 
och säkrare prestanda. Följ anvisningarna 
för smörjning och byte av tillbehör. 
Inspektera verktygs sladdar regelbundet 
och om de är skadade, låt dem repareras 
av en auktoriserad serviceverk stad. 
Håll handtag torra, rena och fria från 
olja och fett.

11. TA UNDAN JUSTERINGSNYCKLAR. 
Gör det till en vana att kontrollera att 
nycklar och justeringsnycklar tas bort från 
verktygs- eller maskinens arbetsyta innan 
de används.

12. VAR ALERT. Titta på maskinen, använd 
sunt förnuft. Använd inga verktyg när du är 
trött.

13. KONTROLLERA SKADADE DELAR. Innan du 
använder maskinen ska eventuell del som 
verkar skadad kontrolleras noggrant för att 
fastställa att den fungerar korrekt och kan 
utföra den avsedda funktionen. Kontrollera 
efter anpassning av rörliga delar, brott på 
delar, montering och andra förhållanden 
som kan påverka dess funktion. Varje del 
som är skadad ska vara rätt reparerad av 
ett auktoriserat servicecenter om inget 
annat anges i bruksanvisningen.



14. BYTE AV DELAR OCH TILLBEHÖR. 
Använd endast identiska reservdelar vid 
service. Använd endast tillbehör som 
är avsedda för användning med detta 
verktyg. Godkända tillbehör finns hos 
Verktygsboden.

15. ANVÄND INTE MASKINEN OM DU 
ÄR PÅVERKAD AV ALKOHOL ELLER 
NARKOTIKA. Läs varningsetiketter på 
recept för att avgöra om ditt omdöme 
eller reflexer är försämrade under tiden du 
tar mediciner. Om det råder några tvivel, 
använd inte maskinen.

16. HÅLL SKYDD PÅ PLATS OCH I ORDNING. 
Använd aldrig maskinen om inte alla skydd 
fungerar korrekt.

17. ANVÄND ALDRIG EN MASKIN OM DESS 
HÖLJE ELLER NÅGRA BULTAR SAKNAS. 
Om höljen eller bultar har tagits bort, ersätt 
dem före användning. Underhåll så att alla 
delar är i gott skick.

18. TORKA UPP SPILL MM FÖR ATT INTE 
ORSAKA HALKOLYCKOR. Håll golvet 
rent och fritt från alla vätskor och andra 
spill som kan orsaka halka. Kontrollera 
materialets datablad för korrekta 
rengöringsförfaranden.

19. ANVÄND INTE DAMMSAMLAREN FÖR 
ANNAT ÄN TRÄSTOFT. Material som 
vätskor, metallspån, metalldamm, skruv, 
glas, plast eller sten kan orsaka gnistor 
när de kommer i kontakt med någon del av 
uppsamlingssystemet.

20. Placera inte händer, timmer eller verktyg 
nära inloppsöppningen när maskinen är 
igång eller ansluten till strömmen.



KOPPLINGSSCHEMA. (400V/50Hz, 3 fas &230/380V/50Hz,3 fas)

SPRÄNGSKISS



RESERVDELSLISTA





TECHNICAL DATA

Motor power (watts) 2200
Inlet diameter (mm) 1-150/3-100
Fan diameter (mm) 305
Dust sack capacity (cubic metres) 0.43
Collection capacity (cubic metres/hour) 3050
Overall size (LxWxH) (mm) 1460x720x2160
Weight (kg) 59

Warning symbols

Contact information
Verktygsboden Erfilux AB
Källbäcksrydsgatan 1
SE-507 42 Borås
Phone: 033-202650 
Email: info@verktygsboden.se

Environmental protection / 
Scrapping
Recycle unwanted material, do 
not throw it in household rubbish. 
All machinery, accessories and 
packaging must be sorted and left at a recycling 
centre and disposed of in an environmentally 
friendly manner.

WARNING! 
Read the operating instructions before use!
Always use approved protective equipment.
Do not place your hands or objects near  
the air intake.
Do not cut the protective net on the intake.
Disconnect the power supply before maintenance, cleaning and service.



READ THIS MANUAL CAREFULLY BEFORE 
INSTALLATION, TESTING AND OPERATION.

WARNING: DO NOT USE THE UNIT UNLESS 
THE PVC HOSE IS INSTALLED ON THE INTAKE 
PORT.

UNPACKING AND INSPECTION OF CONTENTS

Unpack from the packaging, check the 
machine to see that the parts listed below 
are included:

A. Collector
B. Collector and fan / motor assembly
C. Two collectors
D. Base plate
E. Two supports for upper sack
F. Two supports.
G. Intake.
H. Four sacks.
I. Gaskets.
J. Four wheels.
K. Nuts, screws, washers, spring washers.
L. Motor base.
O. Sack clip.



INSTALLATION

Start by placing the base plate upside down 
and attach the four wheels to the provided 
holes and tighten with a wrench. Fig 1.

With the motor base, collector body and  
fan/motor assembly in place, secure them to 
the base plate using the screws and washers 
as shown in Fig 2.

Install the gaskets and the square connecting 
pipe and connection to the collector body 
using the screws and washers provided.  
Fig 3 and Fig 4.

Now install the two collectors (C) and two 
gaskets (I) to the outlet as shown in Fig 5.

Install two collector supports (F) and two 
upper sack holders (E) as shown in Fig 6.



Now hang the two sacks (H) from the support 
bars. Then attach the two filter sacks and the 
two collector sacks to the collectors using 
plastic clips.

The inlet can now be placed on the fan/motor 
unit’s inlet hole as shown in Fig 7.

The dust collector is now ready for use. 
Before connecting it to a power source, make 
sure that the power source is properly earthed 
and has the correct voltage and amperage.

SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER

1. Keep the work area clean. Messy areas 
invite injury.

2. Assess the working conditions. Do not 
use the machine in damp, wet or poorly 
lit places. Do not expose to rain.

3. Keep children away. All children must be 
kept away from the work area. Do not let 
them handle the machine or extension 
cords.

4. NEVER LEAVE UNUSED ACCESSORIES 
IN THE OPEN. When the machine is not 
in use, it must be stored in a dry place to 
inhibit rust. If possible, store in an area out 
of the reach of children.

5. DO NOT OVERLOAD THE MACHINE. It will 
do the work better and more safely at the 
rate for which it was intended.

6. USE THE RIGHT TOOLS. Never force a 
small tool or accessory to do the work 
of a larger industrial tool. Do not use a 
tool for a purpose for which it was not 
intended.

7. DRESS ACCORDINGLY. Do not wear loose 
clothing or jewellery. They could get 
caught in moving parts. Protective gloves 
and non-slip shoes are recommended 
when working. Use protective hair covering 
to keep long hair out of the way, so that it 
does not get caught up in the machine

8. WEAR EYE SHIELDS. Wear ISO-approved 
safety goggles.

9. DO NOT STRETCH OVER THE TOOL. 
Maintain the right footing and balance 
at all times.

10. HANDLE THE MACHINE WITH CARE. 
Keep the tools sharp and clean for 
better and safer performance. Follow 
the instructions for lubrication and 
replacement of accessories. Inspect tool 
cords regularly and, if damaged, have 
them repaired by an authorised service 
workshop. Keep handles dry, clean and 
free from oil and grease.

11. REMOVE ADJUSTMENT KEYS. Make it a 
habit to check that adjustment keys and 
other keys are removed from the tool or 
machine work surface before use.

12. STAY ALERT. Keep your eyes on 
the machine and use common sense. 
Do not use tools if you are tired.

13. INSPECT DAMAGED PARTS. Before using 
the machine, any part that appears to be 
damaged must be carefully inspected to 
determine that it is working properly and 
can perform its intended function. Check 
the alignment of moving parts, breakage to 
parts, installation and other conditions that 
may affect its operation. Any part that is 
damaged must be properly repaired by an 
authorised service centre unless otherwise 
specified in the operating instructions.



14. REPLACEMENT OF PARTS AND 
ACCESSORIES. Only use identical 
spare parts when servicing. Only use 
accessories intended for use with this tool. 
Approved accessories are available from 
Verktygsboden.

15. DO NOT USE THE MACHINE IF YOU ARE 
UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL OR 
DRUGS. Read prescription warning labels 
to determine whether your judgement 
or reflexes are impaired while taking 
medications. If there is any doubt, do not 
use the machine.

16. KEEP GUARDS IN PLACE AND IN ORDER. 
Never use the machine unless all guards 
are working properly.

17. NEVER OPERATE A MACHINE IF ITS 
HOUSING OR ANY BOLTS ARE MISSING. 
If the housing or bolts have been removed, 
replace them before use. Maintenance 
of all parts is crucial to ensure good 
condition.

18. WIPE UP ANY SPILLS, ETC., TO AVOID 
SLIPPING ACCIDENTS. Keep the floor 
clean and free of all liquids and other 
spills that could cause slipping. Check 
the material’s data sheet for proper 
cleaning procedures.

19. NEVER USE THE DUST COLLECTOR FOR 
ANYTHING OTHER THAN SAWDUST. 
Materials such as liquids, metal shavings, 
metal dust, screws, glass, plastic or stone 
can cause sparks when they come into 
contact with any part of the collection 
system.

20. Do not place your hands, pieces of wood 
or tools near the inlet opening while the 
machine is running or powered up



WIRING DIAGRAM. (400V/50Hz, 3 phase &230/380V/50Hz, 3 phase)

EXPLODED VIEW



RESERVDELSLISTA





TEKNISKE DATA

Motoreffekt (watt) 2200
Innløpsdiameter (mm) 1-150/3-100
Viftediameter (mm) 305
Støvposekapasitet (kubikkmeter) 0,43
Innsamlingskapasitet (kubikkmeter/time) 3050
Total størrelse (LxBxH) (mm) 1460x720x2160
Vekt (kg) 59

Varselsymboler

Kontaktinformasjon
Verktygsboden Erfilux AB
Källbäcksrydsgatan 1
SE-507 42 Borås
Telefon: 033-202650 
E-post: info@verktygsboden.se

Miljøvern/ kassering
Gjenvinn uønsket materiale. 
Det skal ikke kastes sammen med 
husholdningsavfallet. Alle maskiner, 
alt tilbehør og all emballasje skal 
sorteres og leveres til en gjenvinningsstasjon 
og kasseres på en miljøvennlig måte.

ADVARSEL 
Les bruksanvisningen før bruk!
Bruk alltid godkjent verneutstyr.
Ikke plasser hender eller gjenstander i nærheten av luftinntaket.
Ikke skjær i beskyttelsesnettet på inntaket.
Koble fra strømforsyningen før vedlikehold, rengjøring og service.



LES DENNE HÅNDBOKEN NØYE FØR 
MONTERING, TESTING OG DRIFT.

ADVARSEL: IKKE BRUK ENHETEN FØR 
PVC-SLANGEN ER INSTALLERT PÅ 
INNTAKSPORTEN.

UTPAKKING OG KONTROLL AV INNHOLD

Pakk ut av emballasjen, sjekk maskinen for 
å se at delene som er oppført nedenfor, er 
tilstede:

A. Oppsamler
B. Oppsamler og vifte/motorenhet
C. To oppsamlere
D. Bunnplate
E. To støtter til øvre pose
F. To støtter.
G. Innsug.
H. Fire poser.
I. Pakninger.
J. Fire hjul.
K. Muttere, skruer, skiver, fjærskiver.
L. Motorfundament.
O. Poseklemme.



MONTERING

Plasser først bunnplaten opp ned og fest de 
fire hjulene i de medfølgende hullene og stram 
med en skiftnøkkel. Fig 1.

Med motorbasen, oppsamlerhuset og  
vifte/motoraggregatet på plass fester du 
dem til bunnplaten med skruene og skivene 
vist i Fig. 2.

Monter pakninger og det firkantede 
tilkoblingsrøret og tilkoblingen til 
oppsamlingshuset med skruene og 
skivenesom følger med. Fig. 3 og Fig. 4.

Installer deretter de to oppsamlerne (C) og 
to pakninger (I) til uttaket som vist i Fig. 5.

Installer to oppsamlerstøtter (F) og to øvre 
poseholdere (E) som vist i Fig. 6.



Heng deretter de to posene (H) fra støttesten-
gene. Fest deretter de to filterposene og de to 
oppsamlingsposene til oppsamlerne med hjelp 
av poseklemmer.

Innløpet kan nå plasseres på vifte/motoraggre-
gatets innløpshull i henhold til Fig. 7.

Støvsamleren er nå klar til bruk. Før du kobler 
den til en strømkilde, sørg for at strømkilden 
er riktig jordet og har riktig spenning og 
strømstyrke.

SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER

1. Hold arbeidsområdet rent. Rotete områder 
kan fort føre til skader.

2. Gjennomgå arbeidsforholdene. Ikke bruk 
enheten på fuktige, våte eller på dårlig 
opplyste steder. Ikke utsett enheten for regn.

3. Hold barn borte. Alle barn skal holdes 
borte fra arbeidsområdet. Ikke la barn 
håndtere verktøy eller skjøteledninger.

4. IKKE LA UBRUKT UTSTYR LIGGE FREMME. 
Når maskinen ikke er i bruk, skal den 
oppbevares på et tørt sted for å forhindre 
rust. Hvis mulig, oppbevar det på et sted 
som er utilgjengelig for barn.

5. IKKE OVERBELAST MASKINEN. Den vil 
gjøre arbeidet bedre og tryggere i det 
tempoet den er beregnet for.

6. BRUK RIKTIG VERKTØY. Ikke tving et lite 
verktøy eller tilbehør til å gjøre en jobb som 
er beregnet på et større industriverktøy. 
Ikke bruk verktøy til formål det ikke er 
beregnet på.

7. KLE DEG SKIKKELIG. Ikke ha på deg løse 
klær eller smykker. De kan sette seg fast 
i bevegelige deler. Vi anbefaler at du 
bruker vernehansker og sklisikre sko under 
arbeidet. Bruk hårnett slik at langt hår ikke 
setter seg fast i maskinen.

8. BRUK VERNEBRILLER. Bruk ISO-godkjente 
vernebriller.

9. IKKE LEN DEG OVER. Pass alltid på at du 
har god balanse.

10. BEHANDLE MASKINEN MED OMSORG. 
Hold verktøy skarpe og rene for bedre 
og tryggere ytelse. Følg anvisningene for 
smøring og bytting av tilbehør. Inspiser 
verktøyledningene regelmessig. Hvis de 
er skadet må de repareres av et autorisert 
serviceverksted. Hold håndtakene tørre, 
rene og fri for olje og fett.

11. FJERN JUSTERINGSNØKLER. Gjør det 
til en vane å kontrollere at nøkler og 
justeringsnøkler er fjernet fra verktøyet 
eller maskinens arbeidsflate før bruk.

12. VÆR PÅ VAKT. Se på maskinen og bruk 
sunn fornuft. Ikke bruk verktøy når du er 
sliten.

13. KONTROLLER SKADDE DELER. Før du 
bruker verktøyet, skal en eventuell del som 
virker skadet kontrolleres nøye for å fastslå 
at den fungerer som den skal og kan 
utføre den tiltenkte funksjonen. Kontroller 
justeringen av bevegelige deler, brudd på 
deler, montering og andre forhold som 
kan påvirke funksjonen. Alle deler som er 
skadet må repareres på riktig måte av et 
autorisert verksted, med mindre annet er 
angitt i håndboken.



14. BYTTE AV DELER OG TILBEHØR. Bruk bare 
identiske reservedeler ved service. Bruk 
kun tilbehør som er beregnet for dette 
verktøyet. Godkjent tilbehør er tilgjengelig 
hos Verktygsboden.

15. IKKE BRUK VERKTØYET HVIS DU 
ER PÅVIRKET AV ALKOHOL ELLER 
NARKOTIKA. Les varseletikettene på 
reseptbelagte medisiner for å finne ut 
om de vil påvirke dømmekraften eller 
refleksene dine. Hvis du er i tvil, ikke bruk 
maskinen.

16. BEHOLD BESKYTTELSEN PÅ PLASS OG 
I GOD STAND. Bruk aldri maskinen med 
mindre alle beskyttelser fungerer som de 
skal.

17. BRUK ALDRI ET VERKTØY HVIS DEKSELET 
ELLER BOLTER MANGLER. Hvis deksler 
eller bolter er fjernet, erstatt dem før bruk. 
Vedlikehold utstyret så alle deler er i god 
stand.

18. TØRK OPP SØL O.L. FOR Å FORHINDRE 
SKLIULYKKER. Hold gulvet rent og fritt for 
alle væsker og annet søl som gjør at man 
sklir. Sjekk materialdatabladet for riktige 
rengjøringsprosedyrer.

19. IKKE BRUK STØVSAMLEREN TIL ANNET 
ENN TRESTØV. Materialer som væsker, 
metallspon, metallstøv, skruer, glass, 
plast eller stein kan forårsake gnister når 
de kommer i kontakt med noen del av 
oppsamlingssystemet.

20. Ikke plasser hender, vedkubber eller 
verktøy i nærheten av innløpsåpningen når 
maskinen er i gang eller koblet til strøm.



KOBLINGSKJEMA. (400V/50Hz, 3 fas &230/380V/50Hz,3 fas)

EKSPLOSJONSSKISSE



RESERVDELSLISTA





TEKNISKE DATA

Motoreffekt (watt) 2200
Indløbsdiameter (mm) 1-150/3-100
Ventilatordiameter (mm) 305
Støvposekapacitet (kubikmeter) 0,43
Opsamlingskapacitet (kubikmeter/time) 3050
Samlet størrelse (LxBxH) (mm) 1460x720x2160
Vægt (kg) 59

Advarselssymboler

Kontaktoplysninger
Verktygsboden Erfilux AB
Källbäcksrydsgatan 1
SE-507 42 Borås
Telefon: 033-202650 
E-mail: info@verktygsboden.se

Miljøbeskyttelse/skrotning
Genanvend uønsket materiale, smid 
det ikke i husholdningsaffaldet. Alle 
maskiner, alt tilbehør og al emballage 
skal sorteres og afleveres på en 
genbrugsstation, hvor det skal bortskaffes på en 
miljøvenlig måde.

ADVARSEL
Læs brugsanvisningen før brug!
Brug altid godkendt sikkerhedsudstyr.
Placer ikke hænder eller genstande i nærheden af luftindsugningen.
Klip ikke i beskyttelsesnettet på indtaget.
Afbryd strømforsyningen før vedligeholdelse, rengøring og service.



LÆS DENNE MANUAL OMHYGGELIGT FØR 
SAMLING, TEST OG BETJENING.

ADVARSEL: BRUG IKKE ENHEDEN 
FØR PVC-SLANGEN ER MONTERET PÅ 
INDSUGNINGSPORTEN.

UDPAKNING OG KONTROL AF INDHOLD

Pak ud af emballagen, tjek maskinen for at 
kontrollere, at de nedenstående dele er til 
stede:

A. Opsamler
B. Opsamler og ventilator/motormontering
C. To opsamlere
D. Bundplade
E. To støtter til overposen
F. To støtter.
G. Indsugning.
H. Fire poser.
I. Pakninger.
J. Fire hjul.
K. Møtrikker, skruer, skiver, fjederskiver.
L. Motorbasis.
O. Poseklemme.



MONTERING

Placer først bundpladen med bunden i vejret 
og fastgør de fire hjul i de medfølgende huller 
og spænd den med en skruenøgle. Fig. 1

Med motorbasis, opsamlerhuset og 
ventilator/motorenheden på plads fastgøres 
de til bundpladen ved hjælp af skruerne og 
spændeskiverne som vist i fig. 2

Monter pakninger og det firkantede 
forbindelsesrør og tilslutningen til 
opsamlerhuset ved hjælp af de medfølgende 
skruer og spændeskiver. Fig. 3 og Fig. 4.

Installer derefter de to opsamlere (C) og to 
pakninger (I) til udløbet som vist i fig. 5.

Installer to opsamlingsstøtter (F) og to øverste 
poseholdere (E) som vist i fig. 6



Hæng derefter de to poser (H) fra 
støttestængerne. Fastgør derefter de to 
filterposer og de to opsamlingsposer til 
opsamlerne ved hjælp af plastclips.

Indløbet kan nu placeres på ventilator/
motorenhedens indløbshul i henhold til fig. 7.

Støvopsamleren er nu klar til brug. Før du 
tilslutter den til en strømkilde, skal du sikre 
dig, at strømkilden er korrekt jordet og har den 
korrekte spænding og strømstyrke.

SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER

1. Hold arbejdsområdet rent. Rodede 
områder indbyder til skader.

2. Gennemgå arbejdsforholdene. Anvend 
ikke værktøjet på fugtige, våde eller dårligt 
oplyste steder. Må ikke udsættes for regn.

3. Hold børn på afstand. Alle børn skal holdes 
væk fra arbejdsområdet. Lad dem ikke 
håndtere værktøj eller forlængerledninger.

4. LAD IKKE UBRUGT TILBEHØR LIGGE 
FREMME. Når maskinen ikke er i brug, 
skal den opbevares på et tørt sted for at 
forhindre rust. Opbevar den om muligt i et 
område uden for børns rækkevidde.

5. OVERBELAST IKKE MASKINEN. Så vil den 
gøre arbejdet bedre og mere sikkert i det 
tempo, den er beregnet til.

6. ANVEND DET RIGTIGE VÆRKTØJ. Forcer 
ikke et lille værktøj eller tilbehør til at 
udføre arbejde, som er beregnet til et 
større, industrielt værktøj. Anvend ikke 
værktøj til et formål, som det ikke er 
beregnet til.

7. ANVEND KORREKT BEKLÆDNING. 
Bær ikke løsthængende tøj eller smykker. 
Det kan sidde fast i bevægelige dele. 
Beskyttelseshandsker og skridsikre sko 
anbefales til arbejdet. Anvend et hårnet til 
at holde langt hår væk, så det ikke sætter 
sig fast i maskinen.

8. BÆR ØJENVÆRN. Bær ISO-godkendte 
sikkerhedsbriller.

9. UNDGÅ AT RÆKKE DIG IND OVER. Sørg 
for altid at have sikkert fodfæste og god 
balance.

10. BEHANDL MASKINEN MED OMTANKE. 
Hold værktøjerne skarpe og rene for bedre 
og sikrere ydeevne. Følg instruktionerne for 
smøring og udskiftning af tilbehør. Inspicer 
værktøjsledninger regelmæssigt, og få dem 
repareret af et autoriseret serviceværksted, 
hvis de er beskadigede. Hold håndtag tørre, 
rene og fri for olie og fedt.

11. FJERN JUSTERINGSNØGLER. Gør det 
til en vane at kontrollere, at nøgler og 
justeringsnøgler er fjernet fra værktøjet 
eller maskinens arbejdsflade før brug.

12. VÆR OPMÆRKSOM. Kig på maskinen, 
og brug din sunde fornuft. Anvend ikke 
værktøj, når du er træt.

13. KONTROLLÉR FOR BESKADIGEDE DELE. 
Før du anvender værktøjet, skal du 
omhyggeligt inspicere enhver del, der ser 
ud til at være beskadiget, for at fastslå, 
om den fungerer korrekt og kan udføre 
den tilsigtede funktion. Kontrollér for 
justering af bevægelige dele, brud på 
dele, samling og andre forhold, der kan 
påvirke værktøjets funktion. Enhver del, 
der er beskadiget, skal repareres korrekt 
af et autoriseret servicecenter, medmindre 
andet er angivet i brugsanvisningen.



14. Udskiftning af dele og tilbehør. Anvend kun 
identiske reservedele ved service. Anvend 
kun tilbehør, der er beregnet til brug med 
dette værktøj. Godkendt tilbehør fås hos 
Verktygsboden.

15. ANVEND IKKE VÆRKTØJET, HVIS DU ER 
PÅVIRKET AF ALKOHOL ELLER STOFFER. 
Læs advarselsetiketter på receptpligtig 
medicin for at afgøre, om din dømmekraft 
eller reflekser er nedsatte, mens du tager 
medicin. Hvis du er i tvivl, må du ikke 
anvende maskinen.

16. HOLD AFSKÆRMNINGER PÅ PLADS 
OG I ORDEN. Anvend aldrig maskinen, 
medmindre alle afskærmninger fungerer 
korrekt.

17. ANVEND ALDRIG MASKINEN, HVIS DENS 
HUS ELLER NOGLE BOLTE MANGLER. 
Hvis huset eller bolte er blevet fjernet, 
skal de udskiftes før brug. Sørg for 
vedligeholdelse, så alle dele er i god stand.

18. TØR SPILD OSV. OP FOR IKKE AT 
FORÅRSAGE SKRID OG FALDULYKKER. 
Hold gulvet rent og frit for alle væsker og 
andet spild, der kan forårsage glidning. 
Kontrollér materialedatabladet for korrekte 
rengøringsprocedurer.

19. BRUG IKKE STØVOPSAMLEREN TIL 
ANDET END TRÆSTØV. Materialer som 
væsker, metalspåner, metalstøv, skruer, 
glas, plast eller sten kan forårsage gnister, 
når de kommer i kontakt med nogen del af 
opsamlingssystemet.

20. Placer ikke hænder, tømmer eller værktøj 
i nærheden af indløbsåbningen, når 
maskinen kører eller er tilsluttet strøm.



KOBLINGSSKEMA. (400 V/50 Hz, 3-faset & 230/380 V/50 Hz, 3-faset)

SPRÆNGSKITSE



RESERVEDELSLISTE





TEKNISET TIEDOT

Moottorin teho (wattia) 2200
Tuloaukon halkaisija (mm) 1–150/3–100
Puhaltimen halkaisija (mm) 305
Pölypussin tilavuus (kuutiometriä) 0,43
Keräyskapasiteetti (kuutiometriä/tunti) 3050
Kokonaiskoko (PxLxK) (mm) 1460x720x2160
Paino (kg) 59

Varoitussymbolit

Yhteystiedot
Verktygsboden Erfilux AB
Källbäcksrydsgatan 1
SE-507 42 Borås
Puhelin: 033-202650 
Sähköposti: info@verktygsboden.se

Ympäristönsuojelu / Käytöstä 
poistaminen
Kierrätä käytöstä poistetut 
materiaalit. Älä hävitä niitä 
talousjätteen mukana. Kaikki koneet, 
lisävarusteet ja pakkaukset on lajiteltava ja 
vietävä kierrätyskeskukseen, jossa ne hävitetään 
ympäristöä säästävällä tavalla.

Varoitus
Lue käyttöohjeet ennen käyttöä!
Käytä aina hyväksyttyjä suojavarusteita.
Älä aseta käsiä tai esineitä ilmanottoaukon lähelle.
Älä leikkaa imuilman suojaverkkoa.
Katkaise virtalähde ennen huoltoa, puhdistusta ja kunnossapitoa.



LUE TÄMÄ ASIAKIRJA HUOLELLISESTI 
ENNEN ASENNUSTA, TESTAUSTA JA 

KÄYTTÖÄ.

VAROITUS: ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ LAITETTA ENNEN 
KUIN PVC-LETKU ON ASENNETTU 
IMUAUKKOON.

PAKKAUKSEN AVAAMINEN JA SISÄLLÖN 
TARKASTAMINEN

Pura tuote pakkauksesta ja tarkista että 
laitteessa on kaikki alla luetellut osat:

A. Keräin
B. Keräin ja puhallin/moottoriyhdistelmä
C. Kaksi keräintä
D. Pohjalevy
E. Kaksi yläpussin tukea
F. Kaksi tukea.
G. Tuloilma-aukko
H. Neljä pussia.
I. Tiivisteet.
J. Neljä pyörää.
K. Mutterit, pultit, aluslevyt, jousilevyt.
L. Moottorin pohja.
O. Pussikiinnike.



ASENNUS

Aseta ensin pohjalevy ylösalaisin ja kiinnitä 
neljä pyörää niille varattuihin reikiin sekä kiristä 
ne jakoavaimella. Kuva 1.

Kun moottorin pohja, keräimen runko ja 
puhallin/moottori ovat paikoillaan, kiinnitä ne 
pohjalevyyn kuvassa 2 esitetyillä ruuveilla ja 
aluslevyillä.

Asenna tiivisteet ja nelikulmainen liitosputki ja 
liitin keräimen runkoon mukana toimitetuilla 
ruuveilla ja aluslevyillä. Kuva 3 ja kuva 4.

Asenna sitten kaksi keräintä (C) ja kaksi 
tiivistettä (I) liitäntäaukkoon kuvan 5 
mukaisesti.

Asenna kaksi keräimen tukea (F) ja kaksi 
yläpussin pidikettä (E) kuvan 6 mukaisesti.



Ripusta sitten kaksi pussia (H) tukitangoista. 
Kiinnitä sitten kaksi suodatinpussia ja kaksi 
keräyspussia keräimiin pussikiinnikkeillä.

Tuloaukko voidaan nyt asettaa puhallin-/
moottorikokoonpanon tuloaukkoon kuvan 
7 mukaisesti.

Pölynkeräin on nyt käyttövalmis. Ennen kuin 
liität sen virtalähteeseen, varmista, että 
virtalähde on asianmukaisesti maadoitettu ja 
että siinä on oikea jännite ja ampeeriluku.

TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

1. Pidä työalue puhtaana. Epäsiististä 
ympäristöstä aiheutuu helposti vahinkoja.

2. Työolojen tarkistaminen. Älä käytä 
laitetta kosteassa, märässä tai huonosti 
valaistussa ympäristössä. Älä altista 
tuotetta sateelle.

3. Pidä lapset etäällä tuotteesta. Kaikki lapset 
on pidettävä poissa työskentelyalueelta. 
Älä anna lasten käsitellä laitetta tai 
jatkojohtoja.

4. ÄLÄ JÄTÄ KÄYTTÄMÄTTÖMIÄ 
VARUSTEITA NÄKYVVILLE. Kun laitetta 
ei käytetä, säilytä sitä kuivassa paikassa 
ruostumisen estämiseksi. Säilytä 
mahdollisuuksien mukaan paikassa, jossa 
työkalu on poissa lasten ulottuvilta.

5. ÄLÄ YLIKUORMITA LAITETTA. Laite 
tekee työn paremmin ja turvallisemmin 
nopeudella, johon se on suunniteltu.

6. KÄYTÄ OIKEAA TYÖKALUA. Älä 
pakota pientä työkalua tai varustetta 
työskentelemään suuremman 
teollisuustyökalun kanssa. Älä käytä 
työkalua tarkoitukseen, johon sitä ei ole 
suunniteltu.

7. PUKEUDU ASIANMUKAISESTI. Älä käytä 
löysiä vaatteita tai koruja. Ne voivat jäädä 
kiinni liikkuviin osiin. Työskenneltäessä 
suositellaan käyttämään suojakäsineitä ja 
luistamattomia kenkiä. Käytä suojaavaa 
hiusverkkoa, jotta pitkät hiukset eivät jää 
kiinni laitteeseen.

8. KÄYTÄ SUOJALASEJA. Käytä ISO-
hyväksyttyjä suojalaseja.

9. ÄLÄ KUROTA LAITTEEN YLITSE. Seiso 
tukevasti ja säilytä tasapaino koko ajan, 
kun käytät työkalua.

10. KÄSITTELE LAITETTA VAROEN. Pidä 
työkalut terävinä ja puhtaina. Näin työkalu 
toimii paremmin ja turvallisemmin. 
Noudata voitelua ja lisävarusteiden vaihtoa 
koskevia ohjeita. Tarkasta työkalun johdot 
säännöllisesti ja jos ne ovat vaurioituneet, 
korjauta valtuutetulla huoltokorjaamolla. 
Pidä kahvat kuivina, puhtaina, öljyttöminä 
ja rasvattomina.

11. IRROTA SÄÄTÖAVAIMET. Ota tavaksi 
tarkistaa, että jakoavaimet ja säätöavaimet 
poistetaan työkalun tai laitteen työtasolta 
ennen niiden käyttöä.

12. OLE TARKKANA. Katso laitetta ja käytä 
tervettä järkeä. Älä käytä työkaluja 
väsyneenä.



13. TARKiSTA VAURIOITUNEET OSAT. 
Mahdollinen vaurioitunut osa on 
tarkastettava huolellisesti ennen laitteen 
käyttöä, jotta voidaan varmistaa, että 
kyseinen osa toimii oikein ja pystyy 
suorittamaan sille tarkoitetun tehtävän. 
Tarkista liikkuvien osien mukautuminen, 
osien rikkoutuminen, asennus ja muut 
olosuhteet, jotka voivat vaikuttaa laitteen 
toimintaan. Jokainen vaurioitunut osa on 
korjattava asianmukaisesti valtuutetussa 
huoltokeskuksessa, ellei käyttöohjeissa 
toisin mainita.

14. OSIEN VAIHTO JA VARAOSAT Käytä 
huollon yhteydessä vain identtisiä 
varaosia. Käytä vain lisävarusteita, 
jotka on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi 
tämän työkalun kanssa. Hyväksyttyjä 
lisävarusteita on saatavana 
Verktygsbodenista.

15. ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ LAITETTA, JOS OLET 
ALKOHOLIN TAI HUUMEIDEN 
VAIKUTUKSEN ALAISENA. Lue 
reseptilääkkeiden varoitusmerkinnät 
määrittääksesi, ovatko arviointikykysi tai 
refleksisi heikentyneet lääkkeiden käytön 
aikana. Jos olet epävarma, älä käytä 
konetta.

16. PIDÄ SUOJUKSET PAIKOILLAAN JA 
OIKEASSA TYÖSKENTELYASENNOSSA. 
Älä koskaan käytä laitetta, elleivät kaikki 
suojukset toimi oikein.

17. ÄLÄ KOSKAAN KÄYTÄ LAITETTA, JOS SEN 
KOTELO TAI PULTTEJA PUUTTUU. Jos 
kotelo tai pultteja on poistettu, korvaa ne 
ennen käyttöä. Huolla laite niin, että kaikki 
osat hyvässä kunnossa.

18. PYYHI ROISKEET YMS. POIS, 
JOTTA NE EIVÄT AIHEUTA 
LIUKASTUMISONNETTOMUUKSIA. 
Pidä lattia puhtaana ja poista kaikki 
nesteet ja muut roiskeet, jotka voivat 
aiheuttaa liukastumisen. Tarkista 
materiaalitietolomakkeesta oikeat 
puhdistusmenetelmät.

19. ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ PÖLYNKERÄINTÄ MUULLE 
KUIN PUUPÖLYLLE. Muut materiaalit, 
kuten nesteet, metallilastut, metallipöly, 
ruuvit, lasi, muovi tai kivi, voivat aiheuttaa 
kipinöitä joutuessaan kosketuksiin 
keräysjärjestelmän minkä tahansa osan 
kanssa.

20. Älä aseta käsiä, puutavaraa tai työkaluja 
imuaukon lähelle, kun laite on käynnissä 
tai kytketty verkkovirtaan.



KYTKENTÄKAAVIO. (400 V/50 Hz, 3-vaihe &230/380 V/50 Hz,3-vaihe)

HAJOTUSKUVA



VARAOSALUETTELO





Verktygsboden Erfilux AB Källbäcksrydsgatan 1, SE-507 42 Borås
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